- Less financial costs attributable to right-of-use assets 340 339

Net finance charges * -1,058 -1,132

Financial covenants 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

Net interest bearing debt to EBITDA 42.61 78.15

Interest coverage ratio * 0.14 0.07

* Terms as defined in the Terms and conditions of Hedin Mobility Group AB (publ) Senior Unsecured Callable floating rate bonds 2023/2026
ISIN: SE0018742033.

21Hedin Mobility Group AB (publ)  |  Interim Report January 1 – March 31 2025

Note 4  Changes in accounting principles

After reviewing the accounting treatment of sales with residual value commitments, which are reported as opera-
tional leases in accordance with IFRS 16, we changed our accounting policy in 2024. The change affected the method
used to calculate the future value of assets at the time of repurchase.

The restatement was made in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors.

The effects of the change related to the accounting of repurchase commitments had the following retrospective
impacts on the financial statements for the comparative period of the first quarter of 2024.

Consolidated income statement

Amounts in MSEK

 Q1/2024
Previously
reported Change

Q1/2024
Restated

Finished products and goods for resale -19,275 35 -19,240

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets -1,051 -56 -1,107

Operating profit/loss 7 -21 -14

Profit/loss before tax -278 -21 -299

Taxes 47 5 52

Net profit/loss for the period -231 -16 -247

Consolidated balance sheet

Amounts in MSEK

 Q1/2024
Previously
reported Change

Q1/2024
Restated

ASSETS

Leasing vehicles 12,571 -360 12,211

Deferred tax assets 498 74 572

Total fixed assets 33,686 -286 33,400

Total current assets 24,493 24,493

TOTAL ASSETS 58,179 -286 57,893

Equity 8,651 -286 8,365

Non-current liabilities 21,890 21,890

Current liabilities 27,638 27,638

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 58,179 -286 57,893

22 Hedin Mobility Group AB (publ)  |  Interim Report January 1 – March 31 2025

Income statement – Parent company

First quarter Full year

Amounts in MSEK 2025 2024 2024

Operating income

Net sales 114 125 484

114 125 484

Operating expenses

Other external expenses -48 -73 -268

Employee benefit expenses -48 -52 -210

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible
and intangible fixed assets -4 -3 -14

Operating profit/loss 14 -3 -8

Profit/loss from financial items

Dividends from subsidiaries 0 0 928

Results from shares in subsidiaries 0 0 -726

Results from participations in associated companies 0 503 13